Editor's Comment:

The paper is better but needs some corrections including: Comments

The following points need revision

- 1- Paragraph 1 in introduction needs a reference
- 2- last paragraph in introduction should be corrected to :

FROM: Present study <u>investigated reliability</u> and <u>validity of was carried out to evaluate</u>

ICareTM tonometer reliability and <u>validity of IOP measurements</u> in diabetic patients and normal subjects in addition to evaluation of central and peripheral corneal pressures.

TO: The present study <u>investigated reliability</u> and validity of <u>was carried out to evaluate</u> ICareTM tonometer <u>and validity of IOP measurements</u> in diabetic patients and normal subjects in addition to evaluation of central and peripheral corneal pressures.

- 3- Line 43: this paragraph needs revision: Comean Pre-existing corneal pathological lesions, previous ocular inflammations and surgeries, and diabetic retinopathy changes were excluded that might interfere with pressure measurements plausibly due organized microangiopathy of basement membrane throughout the body including angle structures and retinal vasculature.
- 4- Line 60 : this paragraph needs revision: With the device held perpendicularly we took at most care to click when the ICare probe wasis at central cornea and for peripheral corneal pressures just within temporal/nasal limbus. 4
- 5- Figures should be ordered as their order as they first appear in text

Editor's Details:

Dr. Ayman Ahmed Alkawas Department of Ophthalmology, Zagazig University, Egypt